
  
 

 

 
 

 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District 

Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 

Wednesday 11th December, 2024 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of 

transacting the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are 

hereby summoned to attend. 

 

 

Date this 4 day of December 2024 

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services  

 

Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members 

who do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at 

their conclusion  

 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Chairman's Announcements  

 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman. 

 

2. Leader's Announcements  

 

 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 

 

3. Apologies for Absence  

 

 To receive any Members’ apologies for absence. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

4. Minutes - 16 October 2024 (Pages 5 - 26) 

 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chair to sign the 

Minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 October 2024. 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest. 

 

6. Petitions  

 

 To receive any petitions. 

 

7. Public Questions (Page 27) 

 

 To receive any public questions. 

 

8. Members' Questions  

 

 To receive any Members' questions. 

 

9. Executive Report - 19 November 2024 (Pages 28 - 29) 

 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council and to consider 

recommendations on the matters below: 

 

(A) Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24 (Pages 30 - 41) 

 

10. Appointment of S151 Officer (Pages 42 - 45) 

 

11. Council Tax Base 2025/26 (Pages 46 - 51) 

 



 

12. Polling District and Places Review 2024 (Pages 52 - 103) 

 

13. Motions on Notice  

 

 To receive Motions on Notice. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 

2011;  

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 

interest within 28 days; 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 

Public Attendance 

 

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

meetings will continue to be live streamed and 

webcasted. For further information, please email 

democratic.services@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279 

655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services.  
 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 

committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing 

spare copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The 

mod.gov app is available to download for free from app stores for 

electronic devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate 

and keep all committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 16 OCTOBER 2024, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Adams, D Andrews, 

R Buckmaster, P Boylan, C Brittain, 
M Butcher, I Devonshire, E Buckmaster, 
S Bull, V Burt, R Carter, N Clements, 
S Copley, B Crystall, A Daar, B Deering, 
T Deffley, J Dumont, J Dunlop, Y Estop, 
V Glover-Ward, M Goldspink, C Hart, G Hill, 
A Holt, S Hopewell, C Horner, T Hoskin, 
D Jacobs, S Marlow, G McAndrew, 
S Nicholls, A Parsad-Wyatt, C Redfern, 
T Stowe, M Swainston, J Thomas, 
R Townsend, S Watson, D Willcocks, 
G Williams, G Williamson and C Wilson. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 
Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Helen Standen - Interim Chief 
Executive 

  
170   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman said she had a busy summer of attending 
events across the District, including garden parties and a 
number of flag raising events for the emergency services and 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

Pride.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Bull back to the Chamber 
after his recent illness. 
  

171   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Leader said that he had attended the second visioning 
workshop for the refresh of the District Plan which was key to 
ensure that the right kind of development was in place.  
 
He congratulated the Environmental Health team who had 
received the Gold Level from the RSPCA for their work in 
animal activity licences. He also congratulated Ellen Tooley, 
who works for APCOA in Bishops Stortford as part of the 
parking services team, who was recently awarded the Front 
Line Award at the British Parking Awards. 
 
The Leader said that DEFRA had recognised the council’s Air 
Quality Action Plan as an example of best practice which had 
been published on the DEFRA website as an example to 
other council’s to develop their own plans.  
 
The Leader said that he had also attended the opening of 
Castle Park in Bishop’s Stortford and the opening of BEAM in 
August. He thanked the officers involved in these projects and 
the previous administration who had led on these projects. 
 

 

 
172   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox, 
Hollebon, Smith, Woollcombe and Woolf.  
 

 

 
173   MINUTES - 24 JULY 2024  

 
 

 Councillor E Buckmaster said that there was an error under 
minute number 109 – Local Government Funding. He said 
that the £6.2 billion funding gap was a national figure and not 
related to Hertfordshire County Council.  
 
Councillor Horner proposed, and Councillor Hill seconded a 

 

Page 6



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

motion that the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 July 2024 
be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings held on 
24 July 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

  
174   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that 
he had given a dispensation to all Members to take part in the 
motion on the Winter Fuel Allowance so they could debate 
freely.  
  
 

 

 
175   FOLLY ISLAND PROPOSED REFUSE PLANS  

 
 

 Keeley Haylett presented the petition on the Folly Island 
proposed refuse plans.  
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
responded to the petition.  
 
As the local ward councillor, Councillor Daar spoke in 
response to the petition. She said that Folly Island was a 
special part of the ward and said she recognised the concerns 
about the beauty of the area. She reiterated that the Executive 
were committed to finding a mutually agreeable solution whilst 
meeting the obligation from central government. 
 

 

 
176   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
 

 The full responses to the submitted Public Questions can be 
found in the supplementary document here. 
 

 

 
177   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 
 

Page 7

https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/documents/b14221/Responses%20to%20Public%20and%20Members%20questions%2016th-Oct-2024%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=9&J=18


C  C 
 
 

 
4 

 The full responses to the submitted Members Questions can 
be found in the supplementary document here. 
 

 

 
178   EXECUTIVE REPORT - 3 SEPTEMBER 2024  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented a report setting out 
recommendations to the Council made by the Executive at its 
meeting on 3 September 2024. He said that the Executive 
also met on 1 October 2024, but there were no 
recommendations to Council. 
 

 

 
179   EAST HERTS COMPLAINTS PROCESS AND CHANGES TO 

THE LGSCO CODE OF PRACTICE   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented the 
recommendation to Council. He said that there had been 
recent changes to the Complaint Handling Code by the 
Ombudsman to ensure that there was consistency and 
fairness in the complaint handling process across councils. He 
said that this new code had meant there needed to be 
amendments to the persistent and unreasonable behaviour 
policy.  
 
Councillor Dumont proposed that the recommendation in the 
report be supported. Councillor Goldspink seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Goldspink said she supported the recommendation 
and said she was glad that East Herts were open and 
transparent about their complaints process.  
 
Councillor Deering said that the Conservative group 
supported the recommendation.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon a 
vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED - That the updated Persistent and 
Unreasonable Behaviour Policy be adopted. 

 

 

 

Page 8

https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/documents/b14221/Responses%20to%20Public%20and%20Members%20questions%2016th-Oct-2024%2019.00%20Council.p
[...]
mont said making the right decision was 
important and not the speed at which the decision was made.  
 
Councillor Deering said that the Section 151 Officer was 
retiring at the end of the year and said he would like to thank 
him for his service.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon a 
vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – That (A) the appointment of Helen 
Standen to the role of Interim Chief Executive and 
Head of Paid Service for a period of up to 18 
months be ratified.  

(b) Helen Standen be appointed as the Electoral 
Registration Officer and Returning Officer for up to 
18 months.  

 
182   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - TERMS OF 

REFERENCE AND TIMETABLE   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council said that guidance states that 
councils should carry out a Community Governance Review 
every 10-15 years. He said that Council agreed at its last 
meeting to carry out a review and set up a working group to 
consider areas for review. He said that the review gave town 
and parish councils an opportunity to change and the report 
set out the terms of reference and timetable for the review.  

 

Page 11



C  C 
 
 

 
8 

 
Councillor Crystall proposed that the recommendation in the 
report be supported. Councillor Thomas seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Parsad-Wyatt referred to paragraph 2.6 of the 
report about Sawbridgeworth Town Council. He asked the 
nature of the consultation as there were specific references to 
the warding of Sawbridgeworth.  
 
Councillor Carter asked how the consultation would work and 
where the weighting would lie for changing boundaries.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that it was 
difficult to pre-empt the consultation response and it would be 
for the working group to consider all responses and create 
draft recommendations.  
 
Councillor E Buckmaster said that the Sawbridgeworth 
warding arrangements was an officer suggestion and said that 
Sawbridgeworth was a tight, urban area with a cohesive 
community. He said that the only benefit would be a shorter 
count. He said the community feeling was the most important 
consideration.  
 
Councillor Boylan said that Sawbridgeworth did not appear in 
the terms of reference list and said the heading was 
misleading.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that the list 
in the terms of reference was those parish councils that had 
said they would like to be included in the review but the terms 
of reference did reference that the review would take place 
across the district.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon a 
vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED - That the Terms of Reference for the 
Community Governance Review at Appendix A be 

Page 12



C  C 
 
 

 
9 

agreed, signifying the formal start of the Review and 
commencement of the first stage consultation. 

  
183   OFFICER DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO MAKE DECISIONS 

RELATING TO THE DELIVERY OF THE OLD RIVER LANE 
PROJECT   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council presented the recommendation to 
Council. He said that the Council had previously delegated 
authority of the delivery of the Old River Lane project to the 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property at its meeting on 18 
March 2021. He said that the current post holder was retiring 
at the end of November so the delegation needed to be 
updated. The report recommended that the Head of 
Communications, Strategy and Policy be given delegated 
authority for this function.  
 
Councillor Crystall proposed that the recommendation in the 
report be supported. Councillor Swainston seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Estop said that she felt decisions relating to the Old 
River Lane project should be the responsibility of the 
Executive or the Delivery Board. She said that the delegated 
authority was not clear on the scope of powers and pro
[...]
ance for residents' payments. Can the 

Executive Member confirm that the previous systems and 

processes were not PCI-DSS compliant and if so was the council 

fined by the PCI or its associated members, and has the council 

experienced any data breaches compromising residents' financial 

information? 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

Council  

 

Date of Meeting: 11 December 2024 

 

Report by:   Councillor Ben Crystall, Leader of the   

    Council 

 

Report title:   Executive Report – 19 November 2024 

 

Ward(s) affected: All 

       

Summary 
 

• This report details the recommendations to Council made by 

the Executive at its meeting on 19 November 2024.   

 

1.0 Item considered and recommended to Council 
 

1.1 Since the last Council meeting, the Executive met on 19 

November 2024.  At these meetings the Executive considered 

and supported a number of recommendations for Council on 

the following items: 

 

1.1.1 Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24 

 

 

1.2 This report sets out the recommendation for the above items.  

The full report, including the Appendix, may be viewed on the 

council’s website.  

 

1.3 This report excludes items also considered by the Executive 

where those reports are separate agenda items on the Council 

agenda. 

 

2.0  Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24 

Page 28

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

 

2.1  The Executive was asked to recommend the revised Persistent 

and Unreasonable behaviour Policy to the Council.   

 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:   

 

(a) That the Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24 

be approved. 
 

 

3.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 

material 

 

3.1 Executive minutes – 19 November 2024 

3.2 Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24 

Contact Member 

Councillor Ben Crystall – Leader of the Council 

ben.crystall@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer   

James Ellis – Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer, Tel: 01
[...]
es (23.6) (21.2) 

Net loans requirement 16.5 39.3 

Plus: Liquidity allowance 10.0 10.0 

Liability benchmark 16.5 49.3 

Existing borrowing 31.5 50.0 

Page 40



 

  12 

Additional indicators: 

 
The changes in interest rates during the year were: 

      31/3/23        31/3/24 

Bank Rate     4.25%  5.25% 

1-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.78%  5.36% 

5-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.31%  4.68% 

10-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.33%  4.74% 

20-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.70%  5.18% 

50-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.41%  5.01% 

 

Page 41



East Herts Council Report 

 

Leadership Team Meeting 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 3 December 2024 

Report by: Helen Standen – Interim Chief Executive 

Report title: Appointment of S151 Officer 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

 

Summary – In accordance with section 151 of the Local Government act 1972, 

Mathew Crosby to be confirmed as the Council’s Interim Chief Financial 

Officer/Section 151 Officer. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL: 

a) That the appointment of Mathew Crosby as the Council’s Interim 

Chief Financial Officer and Section 151 Officer be approved 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 That the appointment of Mathew Crosby commencing 

2nd December 2024 as Interim Chief Financial Officer/Section 

151 Officer be confirmed. 

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the Council has a duty to appoint a Chief Financial 

Officer (“S.151 Officer”). 

2.2 As a result of the departure of Steven Linnett, following his 

retirement as S.151 Officer, with effect from 1st December 2024, 

Page 42

Agenda Item 10



an interim appointment has been made, whilst recruitment to the 

permanent role takes place. Mathew Crosby has been appointed 

to the role of Chief Financial Officer/Section 

151 Officer on an interim basis with effect from 2nd December 

2024. Mathew is fully conversant with the responsibilities and the 

powe
[...]

Summary – To recommend to the Council the calculation of the 

council tax base for the whole district, and for each parish and 

town council, for 2025/26 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL 

a) the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the whole district, and for the 

parish areas, for 2025/26 be approved. 

 

b) pursuant to the report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by East 

Hertfordshire District Council as its council tax base for the whole area for 

2025/26 shall be 65,314.04 and for the parish areas listed below for 

2025/26 shall be as follows:-  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 11



ALBURY 291.28  HIGH WYCH 354.53 

ANSTEY 174.55  HORMEAD 368.71 

ARDELEY 223.48  HUNSDON 520.08 

ASPENDEN 123.14  LITTLE BERKHAMPSTEAD 283.77 

ASTON 479.43  LITTLE HADHAM 551.22 

BAYFORD 232.85  LITTLE MUNDEN 426.12 

BENGEO 286.35  MUCH HADHAM 980.55 

BENNINGTON 409.26  SACOMBE 88.99 

BISHOP'S STORTFORD 17946.44  

STANSTEAD ST. 
MARGARETS 703.38 

BRAMFIELD 107.81  SAWBRIDGEWORTH 4140.86 

BRAUGHING 676.09  STANDON 2038.65 

BRENT PELHAM / 
MEESDEN 148.09  STANSTEAD ABBOTTS 736.38 

BRICKENDON 367.49  STAPLEFORD 267.11 

BUCKLAND 111.88  STOCKING PELHAM 84.74 

BUNTINGFORD 3246.18  TEWIN 858.03 

COTTERED 318.36  THORLEY 151.64 

DATCHWORTH 737.37  THUNDRIDGE 729.31 

EASTWICK / GILSTON 438.41  WALKERN 723.36 

FURNEUX PELHAM 273.14  WARESIDE 312.99 

GREAT AMWELL 972.92  WARE TOWN 7596.80 

GREAT MUNDEN 143.43  WATTON - AT - STONE 1073.26 

HERTFORD 12772.92  WESTMILL 159.75 

HERTFORD HEATH 976.38  WIDFORD 293.65 

HERTINGFORDBURY 334.80  WYDDIAL 78.11 

 

1.0 Background 

1.1  Calculation of the council tax base is governed by statutory regulation and 

the Council has limited discretion. 

1.2 As a billing authority the council must notify the County Council and the 

Police Authority of the tax base and must do this between 1 December 

and 31 January preceding the 
[...]
.uk 

 

Report Author  Graeme Reid,  Council Tax Manager 

 Alison Street, Finance Business Partner 

graeme.reid@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk, 

alison.street@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 51

mailto:Carl.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk


East Herts Council Report 

 

Council 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 11 December 2024 

Report by: Councillor Joe Dumont – Executive Member for Corporate 

Services 

Report title: Polling District and Places Review 2024 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

 

Summary – To approve the list of polling stations following the 

Polling Districts and Polling Places review. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL: 

a) That the proposals for Polling Districts and Polling Places in 

the District, at Appendix A, be adopted and applied to all 

future elections until the next review in 2029.  

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

1.1 Following the Polling Districts and Polling Place review, 17 

polling stations within five polling districts were identified as 

stations that may need to change following feedback from 

electors and availability of the stations.  

 

1.2 No changes to polling districts have been proposed as part of 

this review. 

 

1.2 Appendix A shows a list of the proposed polling stations. The 

elections team have visited the suggested sites and have been 

Page 52

Agenda Item 12



in contact with the owners of the buildings and are awaiting 

agreement to use them as stations. The polling station will 

revert to the current place if agreement is not reached.  

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Under the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, 

the council are required to conduct a review of all 

Parliamentary Polling Districts and Polling Places in the District 

every five years. 

 

2.2 The council must have undertaken and completed a review of 

all Parliamentary Polling Districts and Places in its area within 

16 months, commencing 1 October 2023 (i.e by 31 January 

2025).  

 

2.3 The review relates to Parliamentary Polling Distric
[...]
opments within the Ward that are forecast to impact on the allocation of Polling Districts and Places. 

WTR2, WTR3 & WTR4 – Larkspur Academy 

School venue ideally would prefer not to be used.  

P
age 102



POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2024 

 

All figures July Register 
 

 

 

Proposal consideration from Cllr Nick Cox 

Alternative venue  

•  Ware Youth FC, Trinity Playing Fields, Fanhams Hall Road, Ware SG12 7NN. 

The consultation document therefore seeks alternative suggestions for suitable venue in the WTR2, WTR3 & WTR4 polling district.  

 

P
age 103


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 16 October 2024
	7 Public Questions
	9 Executive Report - 19 November 2024
	9a Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24
	10 Appointment of S151 Officer
	11 Council Tax Base 2025/26
	12 Polling District and Places Review 2024
	Appendix A - Polling District and Places Review 2024
	Appendix B - Polling District and Places Review 2024




Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 
11 DECEMBER 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Adams, R Buckmaster, 

C Brittain, I Devonshire, E Buckmaster, 
S Bull, V Burt, N Clements, S Copley, 
B Crystall, A Daar, B Deering, J Dumont, 
J Dunlop, Y Estop, V Glover-Ward, 
M Goldspink, C Hart, A Holt, S Hopewell, 
C Horner, T Hoskin, D Jacobs, S Marlow, 
G McAndrew, S Nicholls, A Parsad-Wyatt, 
C Redfern, V Smith, T Stowe, M Swainston, 
J Thomas, R Townsend, S Watson, 
D Willcocks, G Williams, G Williamson, 
C Wilson, J Wyllie and D Woollcombe. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Mathew Crosby - Interim Head of 

Strategic Finance 
  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 
Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Helen Standen - Interim Chief 
Executive 

 
  
1   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman thanked Members for wearing their  



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

Christmas attire to the meeting in support of her chosen 
charity, CHIPS. She said that she had attended several 
events since the last Council meeting and that her 
favourite event was attending a performance of Cinderella 
and the Glass Slipper at BEAM. She encouraged Members 
to go and see the show. 
  

2   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Leader echoed comments from the Chairman about 
the show at BEAM and said that it was a fantastic show 
that was running until 1 January 2025.  
 
Councillor Crystall gave his thanks to the former Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property, Steven Linnett, who had 
retired after a long and distinguished career in local 
government. He also said that Claire Bennett, Service 
Manager for Housing, was retiring after being at the 
council for 33 years. He wished them both a happy and 
well-deserved retirement.  
 
Councillor Crystall handed over to Councillor Goldspink 
who announced a new initiative to provide affordable 
housing. Councillor Goldspink said that she had been 
working on a rent reduction scheme with Paradigm 
housing association so that they could provide reduced 
rents on four new four-bedroom houses. She said that 
she had been in contact with other housing associations 
that were interested in the scheme and hoped that 
everyone would welcome the approach to lowering rents 
for residents in the greatest need.  
 
Councillor Crystall thanked all councillors and officers for 
their hard work in 2024 who continued to provide 
services to residents despite stretched resources. He 
wished them all and residents a happy Christmas. 
 

 

 
3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Andrews, Boylan, Butcher, Carter, Cox, Deffley, Hill and 
Hollebon. 
 

 

 
4   MINUTES - 16 OCTOBER 2024  

 
 

 Councillor Parsad-Wyatt referred to page 13 of the 
minutes and said the resolution referred to the 
substantive motion but should be the amended motion.  
 
Councillor Dunlop proposed, and Councillor Copley 
seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 October 2024, as amended, be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairman. On being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 
declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 October 2024, as amended, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
6   PETITIONS  

 
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
 

 
 
7   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
 

 The full responses to the submitted Public Questions can 
be found in the supplementary document here. 
 

 

 
8   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 
 

 The full responses to the submitted Members’ Questions 
can be found in the supplementary document here. 

 

https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/documents/b14479/Responses%20to%20Public%20and%20Members%20Questions%2011th-Dec-2024%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=9&J=4
https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/documents/b14479/Responses%20to%20Public%20and%20Members%20Questions%2011th-Dec-2024%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=9&J=4


C  C 
 
 

 
4 

  
9   EXECUTIVE REPORT - 19 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented a report setting out 
recommendations to the Council made by the Executive 
at its meeting on 19 November 2024. 
 

 

 
9   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2023/24  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented the Annual Treasury Management Review 
2023/24 which required the council to publish a report 
twice a year following CIPFA guidance. The report gave 
the background on the external economic environment 
and of particular concern to the council was the 10-
year gilt rate which had increased over the year. He said 
that the report also detailed the council’s borrowing which 
had increased from £31.5 million to £50 million, and 
investments which had fallen from £34.9 million to £30.4 
million due to the need to fund the capital programme. 
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendation in 
the report be supported. Councillor Dumont seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Buckmaster asked what qualified as a short-
term loan.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that a short-term loan was a loan 
with up to a one-year term.  
 
Councillor Redfern requested that a brief summary was 
provided alongside the technical finance reports to help 
councillors understand the facts.  
 
Councillor Deering referred to the Lothbury Fund and 
asked for clarification that the investment fund was being 
wound up.  
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

Councillor Brittain confirmed that was correct and they 
were selling up assets and returning capital back to 
investors.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED - That the Annual Treasury 
Management Review 2023/24 be approved. 

  
10   APPOINTMENT OF S151 OFFICER  

 
 

 The Interim Chief Executive presented the report. She 
said that the Council had a duty to appoint a Section 151 
Officer and an interim appointment had been made whilst 
the recruitment to the permanent role took place. 
 
Councillor Wilson proposed that the recommendation in 
the report be supported. Councillor Nicholls seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Parsad-Wyatt said this appointment was not 
time limited unlike the Interim Chief Executive 
appointment that was approved at the last Council 
meeting. He asked what the timeline was for the 
recruitment of a permanent officer.  
 
The Interim Chief Executive said that interviews had 
already taken place for the permanent role. She said she 
was expecting to make an appointment and have the 
successful candidate start by April 2025.  
 
Councillor Deering echoed the Leader’s thanks to the 
former Section 151 Officer and wished him well. He said it 
was an important role and was pleased to have the 
Interim Officer in place.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation having been 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
          

RESOLVED - that the appointment of Mathew 
Crosby as the Council’s Interim Chief Financial 
Officer and Section 151 Officer be approved. 

  
11   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented the Council Tax Base report for 2025/26. He 
said that the report confirmed the base level for 2025/26, 
including a breakdown by town and parish councils, and 
the calculation for the council tax base which was 
governed by statutory regulations.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Swainston seconded 
the proposal. 
 
Councillor Holt said that one parish was listed as Bengeo 
but thought this should say Bengeo Rural.  
 
Councillor Brittain said he would lo at  this  after the 
meeting.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the calculation of the 
Council’s tax base for the whole district, and for 
the parish areas, for 2025/26 be approved; and 
 
(B) pursuant to the report and in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by East 
Hertfordshire District Council as its council tax base 
for the whole area for 2025/26 shall be 65,314.04 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

and for the parish areas listed in the report for 
2025/26 shall be as listed in the report. 

  
12   POLLING DISTRICT AND PLACES REVIEW 2024  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented 
the Polling District and Place Review 2024. He said that a 
review had to be undertaken every five years and the 
proposed changes in the report reflected feedback from 
electors and the availability of venues. He said that some 
polling stations had been moved to be more practical and 
accessible to voters.  
 
Councillor Dumont acknowledged the work of the 
elections team who had been out to visit new venues and 
thanked the venues used as polling stations for making 
themselves available. He referred to page 85 of the 
agenda and said there had been a typing error in the 
number of properties in polling district HKI3 and that it 
should read 1502. 
 
Councillor Dumont proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Williams seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Parsad-Wyatt referred to Appendix B and said 
that he had proposed alternative locations for the polling 
districts in Sawbridgeworth but could not see his 
comments reflected in the report.  
 
Councillor Horner said that the report said that if 
agreement cannot be reached with the new proposed 
venues, then usage  would revert to the existing polling 
stations. He said that the Boys School in Bishop’s 
Stortford had been demolished so did not exist anymore. 
 
Councillor Dumont confirmed that the church in Bishop’s 
Stortford had agreed to be a polling station since the 
report had been published. He said that if a polling 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
8 

station became unavailable then the team would find a 
suitable replacement.  
 
Councillor Hopewell referred to the suggestion about 
using the Community Hub instead of the Sele School. 
 
Councillor Dumont said that nowhere else had been 
identified in that polling district. He said the team had 
tried to avoid using schools to minimise disruption to 
students and would continue to look for alternatives.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED - That the proposals for Polling 
Districts and Polling Places in the District, at 
Appendix A, be adopted and applied to all future 
elections until the next review in 2029. 

  
13   MOTIONS ON NOTICE  

 
 

 There were no motions on notice. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


